PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | Corrective Assignment to correct the recordation of assignment of Patent No. 7790129, which is not subject to an assignment and was inadvertently recorded as such previously recorded on Reel 030741 Frame 0863. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the Appl. Nos. 12750543 & 12750566 are subject to an assignment and were correctly recorded as such on Reel 030741 Frame 0863. |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|---|----------------|
| Peak Sun Silicon Corporation, a Delaware Corporation | 05/24/2013 |
| Peak Sun Materials Corporation, an Oregon Corporation | 05/24/2013 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | XSI International Corporation, a British Virgin Islands Company |
|-------------------|---|
| Street Address: | c/o Trident Chambers |
| Internal Address: | Wickhams Cay |
| City: | Road Town, Tortola |
| State/Country: | BRITISH VIRGIN ISLANDS |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 12750543 |
| Patent Number: | 8029756 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 9496222739

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (949) 622-2747

Email: erin.zaskoda@troutmansanders.com,

candice.dysart@troutmansanders.com

Correspondent Name: Erin R. Zaskoda
Address Line 1: 5 Park Plaza
Address Line 2: Suite 1400

Address Line 4: Irvine, CALIFORNIA 92614-2545

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: XSI

PATENT
REEL: 030792 FRAME: 0624

DP \$80.00 12750543

502414750

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Erin R. Zaskoda |
|--------------------|-------------------|
| Signature: | /Erin R. Zaskoda/ |
| Date: | 07/10/2013 |

Total Attachments: 5

source=XSI Patent (Limited POA)#page1.tif

source=XSI Patent (Limited POA)#page2.tif

source=XSI Patent (Limited POA)#page3.tif

source=XSI Patent (Limited POA)#page4.tif

source=Original Assignment Cover Sheet for Peak Sun Silicon & Peak sun Materials pdf#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 030792 FRAME: 0625

LIMITED POWER OF ATTORNEY

PEAK SUN SILICON CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation, and PEAK SUN MATERIALS CORPORATION, an Oregon corporation (collectively, the "<u>Debtors</u>"), hereby irrevocably appoint XSI INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION, a British Virgin Islands business company ("<u>Buyer</u>"), as the true and lawful attorney of Debtors with respect to those certain personal property assets (the "<u>Collateral</u>", as more specifically described in <u>Exhibit "A"</u> attached hereto) that Buyer purchased at that certain public auction sale, dated May 24, 2013 (the "<u>Sale</u>"), with full power of substitution for and on behalf of Debtors and in its name, and to take any action to preserve, maintain, protect or enforce the rights and interests of Debtors with respect to the Collateral. Such actions include, but are not limited to, the right to:

- (a) enforce, cure any default or otherwise act with respect to any contracts, or any other agreements pertaining to or affecting any of the Collateral;
- (b) take all such action and to execute all such documents as Buyer deems necessary or desirable to operate or preserve or protect the Collateral; and
- (c) sue for, demand or collect any sums owing to Debtors with respect to the Collateral.

The power so vested in Buyer is one coupled with an interest and will be irrevocable, except by written instrument executed by and between Buyer and Debtors. Notwithstanding the foregoing, Buyer is under no obligation to exercise any of the foregoing rights or take any action necessary to preserve any right in any Collateral against any other person, and Buyer, to the extent permitted herein or by applicable law, may exercise any of the foregoing rights without incurring any responsibility or liability to Debtors or any other person and without in any way affecting any obligations of Debtors to Buyer.

This Power of Attorney shall be governed by and construed under the laws of the State of California.

[SIGNATURE FOLLOWS ON NEXT PAGE]

20501236v1

PATENT REEL: 030792 FRAME: 0626 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Power of Attorney to be executed and delivered on this 24^{th} day of May 2013.

PEAK SUN SILICON CORPORATION a Delaware corporation

Name: Stephen J. Schumacher

Title: Senior Vice President, Secretary

PEAK SUN MATERIALS CORPORATION an Oregon corporation

By: Mane: Stephen S. Schumacher

Title: Senior Vice President, Secretary

EXHIBIT "A"

DESCRIPTION OF COLLATERAL

The personal property assets ("Collateral") include, but are not limited to, (i) the intellectual property ("Intellectual Property") as more particularly described in Exhibit "1" attached hereto, (ii) any supplements, derivatives, developments, or updates of or relating to the Intellectual Property which may be created by Debtors so long as the Loans remain outstanding ("Supplemental Intellectual Property"), (iii) the bank accounts standing in the name of Debtors, including without limitation, the Union Bank accounts, (iv) all rights and benefits pursuant to that certain Confidential Agreement of Settlement and Release, dated July 12, 2010, by and between, among others, Peak Sun Silicon Corporation and SML Associates, a California corporation ("Lord Settlement Agreement"), (v) all rights and benefits pursuant to that certain agreement related to the installation of equipment, and for services to be provided related to the production of product for sale to customers at a location in Taiwan, Republic of China ("Taiwan OEM Agreement"), (vi) all rights and benefits pursuant to that certain Evaluation License and Option Agreement by and between Peak Sun Silicon Corporation and Jinzhou New Century Quartz (Group) Co., Ltd. ("Evaluation License"), and (vii) any other personal property owned by Debtors and which Debtors may assign and grant a security interest in without breaching its agreements with the State of Oregon Department of Energy ("ODOE"), whether now existing or hereafter from time to time created and whether now owned or hereafter from time to time acquired (and, to the extent not yet in existence or acquired, hereby assigned and conveyed by way of present assignment of future interests), whether tangible or intangible, wherever the same may be located and whether or not subject to the California Commercial Code (the "Code"), and all products and proceeds thereof, including without limitation, all of the following (capitalized terms used in this Section without definition shall have the respective meaning ascribed to such terms in the Code): (a) all Accounts; (b) all Chattel Paper; (c) all money and all Deposit Accounts, together with all amounts on deposit from time to time in such Deposit Accounts; (d) all Documents; (e) all General Intangibles, including all intellectual property, Payment Intangibles and Software; (f) all Goods, including Inventory, Equipment and Fixtures, including without limitation, any Goods, Inventory, Equipment and Fixtures located anywhere other than the Premises (as that term is defined in the Trust Deed); (g) all Instruments; (h) all Investment Property; (i) all Letter-of-Credit Rights and other Supporting Obligations; (j) all Records; (k) all Commercial Tort Claims; and (1) all Proceeds and Accessions with respect to any of the foregoing.

3

EXHIBIT "1"

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

The intellectual property rights owned, or licensed by Peak Sun Silicon Corporation and/or Peak Sun Materials Corporation, existing as of the date of the public sale on May 24, 2013, are part of the Collateral and include, but are not limited to:

- 1. U.S. Patent Application 12/750,543 entitled "Tetrahalosilane Converter" relating to methods, in the production of silicon, to convert a tetrahalosilane to a trihalosilane, and related rights to file the claims set forth in the application in PCT countries, and certain other countries;
- 2. U.S. Patent #8,029,756 entitled "Closed-Loop Silicon Production" relating to a closed loop silicon production method and system, and related rights to file the claims set forth in the application in PCT countries, and certain other countries;
- 3. A perpetual, nonexclusive, paid-up sublicense, under Sublicense Agreement dated July 12, 2010, from SML to make, use, and sell the technology covered by U.S. Patent 7,790,129 in connection with bromosilane technology;
- 4. Process Flow Diagrams ("PFD"), Piping and Instrument Drawings ("P&ID"), and other engineering drawings, calculations, data, cost estimates, project schedules, and other confidential information relating to the construction of a polysilicon production facility ("Pilot Plant") on the California's site in Millersburg, Oregon, preserved as "confidential trade secret information"; and
- 5. Trademark applications for "Peak Sun" (US filing Serial No. 77/436171) and "Peak Sun Silicon" (US filing Serial No. 77/436163) filings in the U.S. and in various other countries required to be used in interstate commerce with "pure non-metallic silicon sold in granular form".
- 6. All "trade secret" and other proprietary information of the company related to the production of high purity (a) polysilicon, and (b) Phosphorous Oxychloride.
- 7. All trade names and trademarks owned and/or used by the company in connection with the said high purity polysilicon and Phosphorous Oxychloride.

4

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|--|----------------|
| Peak Sun Silicon Corporation, a Delaware Corporation | 05/24/2013 |
| Peak Sun Materials Corporation, a Oregon Corporation | 05/24/2013 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | XSI International Corporation, a British Virgin Islands Company | |
|-------------------|---|--|
| Street Address: | c/o Trident Chambers | |
| Internal Address: | Wickhams Cay | |
| City: | Road Town, Tortola | |
| State/Country: | BRITISH VIRGIN ISLANDS | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 12750543 |
| Patent Number: | 8029756 |
| Patent Number: | 7790129 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

9496222739 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (949) 622-2747

candice.dysart@troutmansanders.com Email:

Erin R. Zaskoda Correspondent Name: 5 Park Plaza Address Line 1: Address Line 2: **Suite 1400**

RECORDED: 07/10/2013

Irvine, CALIFORNIA 92614-2545 Address Line 4:

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 243022.000002 |
|-------------------------|-------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Candice P. Dysart |
| | |

PATENT REEL: 030792 FRAME: 0630